

No. 97331

---

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL. ERICA LONG,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE FRED COPELAND,

CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE 34TH

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,

Respondent,

---

Petition for Writ of Prohibition and Writ of Mandamus  
to the Supreme Court of Missouri  
From the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Missouri  
34th Judicial Circuit, Division I  
The Honorable Fred Copeland, Judge

---

RELATOR'S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

---

Respectfully submitted,

John Grobmyer, Missouri Bar #70091  
Attorney for the Relator  
Assistant Public Defender  
48 East State Highway 162  
Portageville, MO 63873  
Phone: 573-379-9308  
Fax: 573-379-9309  
E-Mail: [john.grobmyer@mspd.mo.gov](mailto:john.grobmyer@mspd.mo.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 2

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 3

Statement of Facts ..... 4

Points Relied On..... 7

**I. The Respondent is without authority to hold a probation revocation hearing because Ms. Long’s probation expired on October 25, 2016. Ms. Long was entitled to ECC pursuant to Section 217.703 RSMo (2017), and was in statutory compliance for twenty-three months during her probation, earning a total of 690 days of ECC. Therefore, a writ of prohibition preventing further revocation proceedings is appropriate.**

**II. The Respondent abused his discretion when he denied Ms. Long’s motion for discharge from probation because Ms. Long’s probation expired on October 25, 2016, and Respondent’s authority under Section 217.703 RSMo (2017) is limited only in discharging Ms. Long from probation. Therefore, a writ of mandamus ordering Respondent to discharge Ms. Long from probation is appropriate.**

Argument ..... 8

Conclusion ..... 14

Certificate of Service ..... 15

Certificate of Compliance ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*State ex rel. Amorine v. Parker*, 490 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. 2016)..... 7-9, 12

*State ex rel. Hodges*, 460 S.W.3d 926 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 13

*State ex rel. Strauser v. Martinez*, 416 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 7, 12

*Bateman v. Rinehart*, 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 8

*Goerlitz v. City of Maryville*, 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 8

*State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Comm’n. v. Pratte*, 298 S.W.3d 870  
(Mo. banc 2009) ..... 8

*State ex rel. Trans World Airlines v. David*, 158 S.W.3d 232 (Mo.  
banc 2005) ..... 8

*State ex rel. Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. Koehr*, 859 S.W.2d 696 (Mo.  
banc 1993) ..... 13

*State ex rel. Parrott v. Martinez*, 496 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. E.D.  
2016); *App. for transfer denied*..... 7, 9, 11-12

Statutes

RSMO § 217.703 (2017)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const., Art. V § 4..... 3

Mo. Const., Art. V § 5..... 3
